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BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Licenses and 
Licensing Rights of: 

 
 
NIRMAL KAUR  
 
 
and 
 
 
MVT INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. 
 
 
                                                        

                                          Respondents       

 File No. GG202000125 

 
 
 

 

DEFAULT DECISION AND  
ORDER OF REVOCATION 
 

 

WHEREAS, on January 12, 2022, Respondents Nirmal Kaur, License Number 

0I40270, and MVT Insurance Services, Inc., License Number 0I43574, were served with 

an Accusation, Statement to Respondent, and a Notice of Defense form pursuant to 

California Government Code § 11505 at their registered address with the California 

Department of Insurance; 

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Decision and Order, Respondents have failed to 

file a Notice of Defense in this matter; 

NOW, THEREFORE, having failed to file a Notice of Defense within the time 

allowed by Government Code § 11506, Respondent’s DEFAULT is duly entered and the 

Insurance Commissioner, having determined that Respondent waived the right to a 

hearing to contest the merits of the Accusation, takes the following action on the 

Accusation and documents on file in this matter without a hearing or any notice to 

Respondent, pursuant to Government Code §§ 11506 and 11520: 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

The facts alleged in the Accusation, attached to this Decision and Order and 

incorporated by reference, are hereby found to be true. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES PRESENTED 

IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED that the Findings of Fact show that Respondent 

has violated California Insurance Code §§ 780, 783, 790.03(a), 1668(b), (e), (i), (j), (k), 

(n), 1668.5(a)(1), (a)(2), (a)(3), (a)(6), 1736, 1738, and 1739, as alleged in the 

Accusation, and are grounds for the disciplinary action stated therein. 

THEREFORE, the Insurance Commissioner makes the following Order: 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that all licenses and licensing rights of Respondent are 

REVOKED. 

This Order shall be effective thirty (30) days from the date below. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed my official seal on 

January 31, 2022. 

On Behalf of the 
Insurance Commissioner 

By ________________________ 
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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 
Legal Branch 
P.O. Box 1139 
Sacramento, CA 95812-1139 
 
 

 

BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                               

 

The California Department of Insurance alleges that: 

 

      PARTIES 

1. Respondent, Nirmal Kaur, License Number 0I40270, has been licensed to  

transact insurance as a Property Broker-Agent and Casualty Broker-Agent since 2013. 

 

// 

 

 

// 

In the Matter of the Licenses and 
Licensing Rights of: 

 
 
NIRMAL KAUR  
 
 
and 
 
 
MVT INSURANCE SERVICES, INC., 
 
 
 

                                  Respondents.        

 File No. GG202000125 

 
 
        
ACCUSATION and  
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 
 
 
 
 
Date: TBD 
 
Time: TBD 

Location: TBD 
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2. Respondent, MVT Insurance Services, Inc., License Number 0I43574, is  

a California business entity that has been licensed to transact insurance as a Property 

Broker-Agent and Casualty Broker-Agent since 2013. According to the company’s 

Statement of Information filed with the California Secretary of State’s Office, as of  

August 6, 2020, Kaur is the company’s Chief Executive Officer and Director, and 

deemed a “controlling person” of MVT as that term is defined in Insurance Code  

§ 1668.5(b). Amrit “Andy” Singh is the company’s Agent for Service of Process. Singh 

was a licensed insurance agent from 1998 to 2014.  

 

      FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

American Transportation Group Background 

3. On February 27, 2017, American Transportation Group Insurance Risk  

Retention Group (ATGI) was incorporated in North Carolina. A risk retention group is a 

liability insurance company owned by its members. Such groups allow businesses with 

similar insurance needs to pool their risks and form an insurance company operated 

under state-regulated guidelines. All insureds of a group must be its owners, and all 

owners must be insured. A group is domiciled in one state (North Carolina in this case) 

but may do business in any other state by completing a registration process.  

 

4. ATGI was formed to service the insurance needs of small independent  

commercial trucking firms. On July 2, 2018, MVT agreed to serve as managing general 

agent of ATGI. A managing general agent is an entity that manages all or part of an 

insurer’s business. Under the parties’ agreement, MVT (described as the “Service 

Company”) was to perform the following primary duties for ATGI (described as the 

“Client”): 
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In return, ATGI would pay MVT fees as a percentage of all direct written premium.  
 
 

North Carolina Legal Proceedings 

5. After less than two years of the parties’ arrangement, ATGI alleged that  

MVT and Singh stole funds from a dedicated trust account for their own use. ATGI also 

alleged that MVT and Singh sold excessive numbers of insurance policies resulting in 

ATGI violating North Carolina Department of Insurance requirements of a net written 

premiums-to-surplus ratio of no more than 2:1. ATGI claims that MVT did this so it could 
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collect more fees, as fees were a percentage of written premium. Lastly, ATGI alleged 

that, when MVT and Singh claimed they were investing funds into the company to add to 

the surplus to comply with the premiums-to-surplus requirements, such funds were 

actually derived from premium due to ATGI, not fees due to MVT, and thus didn’t count 

towards surplus. 

 

6. On April 3, 2020, the North Carolina Department of Insurance placed ATGI  

under administrative supervision for failing to comply with various regulatory 

requirements, determining that ATGI was in such a condition as to render the 

continuance of its business hazardous to the public or to its insured. This placed strict 

limits on ATGI’s operations and banking flexibility. That same day, ATGI notified MVT 

that it was terminating the agreement between the parties effective July 2, 2020. ATGI 

instructed MVT to take no further action on its behalf, nor represent itself as an agent or 

entity with the authority to bind the company.  

 

7. On May 6, 2020, ATGI sued MVT and Singh in North Carolina Superior  

Court for breach of contract, breach of fiduciary duty, and conversion. On October 16, 

2020, the court issued a preliminary injunction against MVT and Singh from acting on 

behalf of ATGI. On February 2, 2021, the court found that MVT and Singh had violated 

the preliminary injunction, and as a sanction, entered a default judgment against MVT 

and Singh in ATGI’s action. On April 22, 2021, the court entered a final judgment in 

ATGI’s favor, holding MVT and Singh liable for damages of over $6.25 million and 

permanently enjoining them from authority to act on behalf of ATGI.  
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MVT and Singh Improper Access to FMCSA and Binding of Coverage 

8. The Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA) is an agency  

within the U.S. Department of Transportation that regulates and provides safety 

oversight of commercial motor vehicles. It requires certain motor carriers, like trucking 

firms, to file proof of insurance in order to participate in interstate commerce. Motor 

carriers operating without such proof may be ordered out-of-service and subject to 

penalties.  

 

9. In late October 2020, after the North Carolina Superior Court had  

preliminarily enjoined MVT and Singh from acting on behalf of ATGI, Singh was able to 

gain access to FMCSA’s motor carrier insurance database. He then began 

communicating with various insurance brokers, representing himself as having authority 

to act on behalf of ATGI in order to bind coverage for the brokers’ trucking firm clients. 

The brokers sent premium checks to Singh payable to ATGI, and Singh indicated in 

FMCSA’s database that ATGI was providing coverage for the brokers’ clients.  

 

10. In December 2020, ATGI discovered that Singh had been binding  

coverage in its name and noting such coverage in FMCSA’s database. It cancelled the 

coverage that Singh placed and contacted FMCSA to prevent Singh from listing other 

policies in its database. Specific policies that Singh bound coverage for under ATGI’s 

name in the FMCSA database are described below. 

 

11. On October 28, 2020, Singh sent the following message to the Sangam  

Insurance Services brokerage: 
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The broker for Sangam Insurance Services was interested in working with Singh to 

obtain coverage for Sangam’s trucking firm clients. On November 14, 2020, the broker 

issued a check for $2,572.50, payable to “America Transportation Group Ins Co,” as a 

down payment for coverage for KVS Trucking Inc. This check was deposited into a Bank 

of America account. The broker then received a notice countersigned by Kaur with 

ATGI’s name on it stating that KVS Trucking was covered by a commercial auto liability 

policy as of November 13, 2020: 
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The broker checked the FMCSA database, which Singh had recently gained access to, 

and confirmed that KVS Trucking was listed as having coverage. 
 
 

12. The broker made the following payments to Singh as down payments for  

coverage for the Sangam clients listed below with checks made out to “America 

Transportation Group Ins Co.” These checks were all deposited into a Bank of America 

account and the FMCSA database listed these clients as having coverage: 

 

• USA Transporter Inc. - $6,395 check issued on November 21, 2020; 

• Lucky JH Trucking Inc. - $2,175 check issued on November 30, 2020; 

• Big Brother Transport Inc. - $6,377.75 check issued on December 15, 2020 

 

13. Later in December 2020, the broker discovered that Singh was not  

authorized to act for ATGI, and the company did not consider Sangam’s clients to have 

valid policies. The broker requested that Singh return the $17,520.25 he had paid for 

coverage. The broker received $15,800.00 from a Bank of America account, but did not 

receive the remaining $1,720.25 due to him. 

 

14. On November 13, 2020, Singh sent an email to the Trans Risk Insurance  

Services brokerage describing ATGI as having “expertise in the commercial auto 

insurance business.” The Trans Risk broker spoke to Singh, who identified himself as 

the founder and President of ATGI. Shortly thereafter, the broker received a favorable 

quote for coverage for his client, Galaxy Trans Lines Inc., and sent a check dated 

December 11, 2020 payable to “American Transport Group Insurance” for $4,602.90 as 

down payment for coverage. This check was deposited into a Bank of America account. 

The broker then discovered that Singh was not authorized to act for ATGI, and the 

company did not consider Galaxy Trans Lines to have a valid policy. The broker asked 
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Singh to return the $4,602.90 he sent earlier, but did not hear back. 

 

STATUTORY ALLEGATIONS 

15. The facts alleged above in Paragraphs 3 through 14 show that it would be  

against public interest to permit Respondents to continue transacting insurance business 

in the State of California, and constitute grounds for the Insurance Commissioner to 

suspend or revoke Respondents’ licenses and licensing rights pursuant to the provisions 

of California Insurance Code §§ 1668(b), 1736, 1738, and 1739. 

 

16. The facts alleged above in Paragraphs 3 through 14 show that 

Respondents are lacking in integrity, and constitute grounds for the Insurance 

Commissioner to suspend or revoke Respondents’ licenses and licensing rights pursuant 

to the provisions of California Insurance Code §§ 1668(e), 1736, 1738, and 1739. 

 

17. The facts alleged above in Paragraphs 3 through 14 show that  

Respondents have engaged in a fraudulent practice or act or have conducted their 

insurance business in a dishonest manner, and constitute grounds for the Insurance 

Commissioner to suspend or revoke Respondents’ licenses and licensing rights pursuant 

to the provisions of California Insurance Code §§ 1668(i), 1668.5(a)(1), 1736, 1738, and 

1739. 

 

18. The facts alleged above in Paragraphs 3 through 14 show that  

Respondents have demonstrated incompetence or untrustworthiness in the conduct of 

their insurance business, and constitute grounds for the Insurance Commissioner to 

suspend or revoke Respondents’ licenses and licensing rights pursuant to the provisions 

of California Insurance Code §§ 1668(j), 1668.5(a)(2), 1736, 1738, and 1739. 
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19. The facts alleged above in Paragraphs 3 through 14 show that  

Respondents have knowingly misrepresented the terms of effect of an insurance policy 

or contract, and constitute grounds for the Insurance Commissioner to suspend or 

revoke Respondents’ licenses and licensing rights pursuant to the provisions of 

California Insurance Code §§ 1668(k), 1668.5(a)(3), 1736, 1738, and 1739. 

 

20. The facts alleged above in Paragraphs 3 through 14 show that  

Respondents have aided and abetted Singh in acts or omissions that would constitute 

grounds for the suspension, revocation, or refusal of a license or certificate issued under 

the California Insurance Code to Singh, and constitute grounds for the Insurance 

Commissioner to suspend or revoke Respondents’ licenses and licensing rights pursuant 

to the provisions of California Insurance Code §§ 1668(n), 1668.5(a)(6), 1736, 1738, and 

1739. 

 

21. The facts alleged in Paragraphs 3 through 14 show that Respondents  

knowingly caused or permitted to be issued, circulated, or used, any statement that is 

known, or should have been known, to be a misrepresentation of the terms of a policy 

issued by an insurer and the benefits or privileges promised thereunder, and constitute 

grounds for the Insurance Commissioner to suspend Respondents’ licenses and 

licensing rights for a period not exceeding three years, pursuant to the provisions of 

California Insurance Code §§ 780 and 783. 

 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

22.  WHEREAS, the facts alleged in Paragraphs 3 through 14 provide the 

Insurance Commissioner with reason to believe that Respondents made, issued, 

circulated, or caused to be made, issued, or circulated any estimate, illustration, circular, 

or statement misrepresenting the terms of any policy issued or to be issued or the 
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benefits or advantages promised thereby or the dividends or share of the surplus to be 

received thereon, which constitutes unfair methods of competition or unfair and 

deceptive acts or practices in the business of insurance as defined by California 

Insurance Code § 790.03(a); 

 

23. WHEREAS, any person who engages in any unfair method of competition 

or any unfair or deceptive act or practice defined in California Insurance Code § 790.03 

is liable to the state for a civil penalty to be fixed by the Insurance Commissioner, not to 

exceed $5,000 for each act, or, if the act or practice was willful, a civil penalty not to 

exceed $10,000 for each act, pursuant to California Insurance Code § 790.035; 

 

24. WHEREAS, a proceeding by the Insurance Commissioner with respect to 

the allegations in Paragraph 22 would be in the public interest; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that, pursuant to California Insurance 

Code § 790.05, Respondent is to show cause, at a hearing to be held at the time and 

place fixed herein, why the Insurance Commissioner should not issue an order to 

Respondent to pay the penalty described in Paragraph 23 and to cease and desist from 

engaging in those methods, acts, or practices found to be unfair or deceptive. 

 

 

Dated:  January 11, 2022                         CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 

 

                                 By: __________________________________      
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